

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2024-0252 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Consent

File created: 2/7/2024 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 2/27/2024 Final action: 2/27/2024

Title: Commission District(s): all

Acceptance of Continuation Sexual Assault Kit Initiative Grant to District Attorney's Office; \$567,960.

no match required.

Indexes:

Attachments:

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------|
| 2/27/2024 | 1 | Board of Commissioners | approved | Pass |
| 2/20/2024 | 1 | Committee of the Whole | Accepted to the BOC agenda - Consent | |

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** District Attorney

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): all

Acceptance of Continuation Sexual Assault Kit Initiative Grant to District Attorney's Office; \$567,960, no match required.

Information Contact: Sherry Boston or Roz Harris

Phone Number: 770-294-0369

PURPOSE:

To consider accepting a continuation Sexual Assault Kit Initiative (SAKI) Grant from the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council to the District Attorney's Office in the amount of \$567,960 for the grant period of October 01, 2023 - September 30, 2026; and

To consider the continuation of the SAKI Prosecutor and Investigator positions funded by the previous SAKI grant; and

To authorize the CEO to execute all necessary documents.

NEED/IMPACT:

In 2017, CJCC was awarded \$3,000,000 under BJA's 2017 Sexual Assault Initiative Grant to develop a cold case statewide Sexual Assault Task Force to respond to cases resulting from the testing of aged sexual assault kits identified under this project. DeKalb was identified, and has remained, a key partner in this initiative. The current award is a continuation of this original grant, to continue all aspects of the existing project.

File #: 2024-0252, Version: 1

Included in DeKalb's portion of the grant is funding to cover the two DeKalb positions and all necessary supplies and training. No additional funds are being requested at this time.

FISCAL IMPACT:

No additional local funds are necessary, and none are being requested.

RECOMMENDATION:

Accept a continuation Sexual Assault Kit Initiative (SAKI) Grant from the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council to the District Attorney's Office in the amount of \$567,960 for the grant period of October 01, 2023 - September 31, 2026; Continue the SAKI Prosecutor and Investigator position funded by the grant for the grant period, and Authorize the CEO to execute all necessary documents...